November 13, 2014

TO:

Hon. Julissa Ferreras 



Chair, Finance Committee

Members of the Finance Committee

FROM:
Rebecca Chasan, Assistant Counsel, Finance Division

RE:
Finance Committee Agenda of November 13, 2014 - Resolution approving a tax exemption for two Land Use Items (Council Districts 2 and 39) 

Item 1:

Under the proposed project, KB25 Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. (“HDFC”) will acquire the property located on East 25th Street between 1st and 2nd Avenues (Block 931, Lot 17) in Council District 2.  The property, which is new construction, will consist of 1 multi-family residential building with 55 units of rental housing for middle-income families.  

The HDFC will finance the project through equity provided by Phipps House, which is the sole member of the HDFC. KB25 HDFC will enter into a regulatory agreement with the City’s Department of Housing and Preservation Development (“HPD”) requiring that 22 of the housing units be rented to families whose incomes do not exceed 78% of the Area Median Income (“AMI”), 11 units be rented to families whose incomes do not exceed 120% of AMI, 11 units be rented to families whose incomes do not exceed 145% of AMI, and 11 units be rented to families whose incomes do not exceed 165% of AMI. In 2013, the AMIs for each of those levels were as follows: 
	
	Family of Four
	Family of Three
	Family of Two
	Individual

	78% of AMI
	$67,002
	$60,372
	$53,664
	$46,956

	120% of AMI
	$103,080
	$92,880
	$82,560
	$72,240

	145% of AMI
	$124,555
	$112,230
	$99,760
	
$87,290

	165% of AMI
	$141,735
	$127,710
	$113,520
	$99,330


In order to facilitate the project, HPD is requesting that the Council approve, pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law, a full 40-year exemption from real property taxation.

This item has the approval of Council Member Mendez. 

Summary:
· Council District – 2

· Council Member – Mendez

· Council Member approval – Yes 

· Borough – Manhattan

· Block/Lot – 931/17

· Number of Buildings – 1

· Number of Units – 55

· Type of Exemption – Article XI, full 40 years

· Population Served – Rentals for middle-income families

· Sponsor/Developer – KB25 Housing Development Fund Company

· Cost of the Exemption over the Full Exemption Period – $18,957,897

· Open Violations or Outstanding Debt to the City – None 

Item 2:

The ACRMD Lubin Center for Independent Living consists of 1 building with 25 units of rental housing for low-income senior citizens. The Association for Children with Retarded Mental Development Residential Facilities Housing Development Fund Corporation (“HDFC”) developed the project under the Section 202 Supportive Housing Program for the Elderly, with financing and rental subsidies from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) and tax exemption from the City. The HDFC would like to refinance its original HUD mortgage in order to fund needed repairs, decrease debt service, and meet other financial obligations.  As part of the refinancing, the HDFC and HUD will enter into an agreement which will require that the project continue to provide rental housing for low-income senior citizens. In addition, the HDFC and the City’s Department of Housing and Preservation Development (“HPD”) will enter into a regulatory agreement with the same requirements, specifically that the housing units be rented to senior citizens whose incomes do not exceed 50% of the Area Median Income (“AMI”).  In 2013 50% of AMI was $42,950 for a family of four, $38,700 for a family of three, $34,400 for a family of two, and $30,100 for an individual.

Pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law, HPD is requesting that the Council grant the property a partial 40-year exemption from real property taxation which will be coterminous with the period of the regulatory agreement.

This item has the approval of Council Member Lander.

Summary
· Council District – 39

· Council Member – Lander

· Council Member approval – Yes

· Borough – Brooklyn

· Block/Lot – 461/59

· Number of buildings – 1

· Number of units – 25

· Type of Exemption – Article XI, partial 40 years 

· Population Served – Rentals for low-income senior citizens         

· Sponsor/Developer – Association for Children with Retarded Mental Development Residential Facilities Housing Development Fund Company

· Cost to the City – $802,659

· Open Violations or Outstanding Debt to the City – None

